interests of the shareholders of savings shares, pursuant to article 146 paragraph 1, letter c) of Legislative 
Decree  58/98. 
The amount of the Fund was subsequently increased to Euro 100,000 (one hundred thousand), with the 
Shareholder Meeting resolution of 29 November 2022 and, subsequently to Euro 275,000 (two-hundred 
and seventy-five thousand), with the resolution of the Shareholders' Meeting of 25 July 2023, and lastly, 
to Euro 350,000 (three-hundred and fifty thousand), with the resolution of the Shareholders' Meeting of 
4 July 2024. These increase resolutions also established that the amount of the fund, if used during a 
financial year, was to be reinstated in the original amount at the closing date of each financial year.